
 

1 

 
 
 

INVITATION FOR BID 
OPA-IFB-001-23 

Copier Equipment Lease 
 

Amendment #4 
 

October 11, 2023 
 
Due to the Governor of Guam’s Executive Order No. 2023-11, resulting in the temporary closure 
of government of Guam (GovGuam) offices as the island entered Tropical Cyclone Conditions of 
Readiness (TCCOR) 2 at 8:00 P.M. on October 8, 2023. The Office of Public Accountability 
(OPA) hereby amends the following pages/sections of the Invitation-for-Bid (IFB) OPA-IFB-001-
23 Copier Equipment Lease, upon declaration of TCCOR 4 reopening of government offices at 
10:00 A.M on October 11, 2023: 
 

1. On page 1, Amendment #2 via page 1, Cover page: 
 
From: Technical Bid Deadline: Tuesday, October 10, 2023, 10:00 A.M.  
 
To: Technical Bid Deadline: Thursday, October 12, 2023, 3:00 P.M. 
 

2. On page 1, Amendment #2 via page 3, Invitation for Bid: 
 
From: BID RESPONSES MUST BE SUBMITTED NO LATER THAN TUESDAY, 

OCTOBER 10, 2023, 10:00 A.M. – Guam Time. 
 
To: BID RESPONSES MUST BE SUBMITTED NO LATER THAN THURSDAY, 

OCTOBER 12, 2023, 3:00 P.M. – Guam Time. 
 

3. On page 1, Amendment #2 via page 2, Invitation for Bid, Instructions to Bidders: 
 
From: Each offeror shall submit one original and three copies of the technical proposal no 

later than 10:00 A.M., Tuesday, October 10, 2023. 
 
To: Each offeror shall submit one original and three copies of the technical proposal no 

later than 3:00 P.M., Thursday, October 12, 2023. 
 

4. On page 2, Amendment #2 via page 12, Government of Guam, Sealed Bid Solicitation 
Instructions: 
 
From: Item 14(c), Technical Bids: Each bidder shall submit one original and three copies 

of the technical bid no later than 10:00 A.M., Tuesday, October 10, 2023 
 



2 

To: Item 14(c), Technical Bids: Each bidder shall submit one original and three copies 
of the technical bid no later than 3:00 P.M., Thursday, October 12, 2023 

 
5. On page 2, Amendment #2 via page 38, Copier Equipment Lease Timeline, IFB No.: OPA-

IFB-001-23: 
 
From: 

Technical Bids Due On or Before Tuesday, October 10, 2023, 
10:00 A.M 

 
To: 

Technical Bids Due On or Before Thursday, October 12, 2023, 
3:00 P.M 

 
All else remains the same. 
 
 
 
BENJAMIN J.F. CRUZ 
Public Auditor 
 


